PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Philip Luk	02/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Research In Motion Limited	
Street Address:	Street Address: 295 Phillip Street	
City:	Waterloo	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Appli	cation Number:	12372820

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)862-7661

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4168627525

Email: rosa.tomassi@gowlings.com

Correspondent Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP

Address Line 1: 100 King Street West

Address Line 2: 1 First Canadian Place, Suite 1600
Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5X 1G5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T8471271US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry Ohab

Total Attachments: 7

source=AssignmentWithPetition#page1.tif source=AssignmentWithPetition#page2.tif source=AssignmentWithPetition#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023112 FRAME: 0001 \$40.00 125/28

500939515

source=AssignmentWithPetition#page4.tif source=AssignmentWithPetition#page5.tif source=AssignmentWithPetition#page6.tif source=AssignmentWithPetition#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS Philip Luk, residing at 153 Beecroft Road, Unit 2003, North York, Ontario. M2N 7C5, Canada and Matthew Lee, residing at 72 Casey Road, R.R. #6, Belleville, Ontario, K8N 4Z6, Canada, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS" and individually an "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SCROLLING INFORMATION IN A UI TABLE.

such invention (the "Invention") being described in an European Patent Application, filed on February 18, 2009 and having RIM Reference No. 31451-EP-EPA (the "Patent Application");

AND WHEREAS RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, CANADA, N2L 3W8 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring any and all right, title and interest of the ASSIGNORS in the Invention and the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and in and to any and all Letters Patent, to be granted for the Invention;

AND WHEREAS the ASSIGNORS desire to make the assignment to the ASSIGNEE on the terms and conditions contemplated herein;

NOW THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS confirm and agree as follows:

- 1. The ASSIGNORS hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over unto the ASSIGNEE all of their respective right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the Patent Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom:
 - (b) the Invention, to the extent that the ASSIGNORS have any right, title and interest therein:
 - (c) any and all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon the Patent Application; and
 - (d) any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations of the Patent Application,

the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 4

Firm Ref. T8471271US

- 2. The ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees (as applicable), to file and prosecute the Patent Application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon the Patent Application, or upon any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and the ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the ASSIGNEE in and to the Patent Application and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, which may be granted upon the Patent Application, and any an all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof.
- 3. The ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent position thereto to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the Patent Application and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of the Patent Application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein in accordance with this assignment.
- 4. This assignment shall ensure for the benefit of the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assignees and shall be binding upon each of the ASSIGNORS and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, permitted assignees and legal representatives.
- 5. Each of the ASSIGNORS hereby irrevocably appoints the ASSIGNEE as such ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and instead of the ASSIGNOR making the appointment and in the name of the ASSIGNOR, by the ASSIGNEE or otherwise, from time to time in the ASSIGNEE'S discretion, upon the ASSIGNOR'S failure or inability to do so, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this assignment including, without limitation, to modify, in its sole discretion, this assignment without first obtaining the ASSIGNOR'S approval of or signature to such modification and to make any filings as appropriate, to effect the full and complete assignment as contemplated hereunder.
- 6. If any covenant or provision, or portion thereof, of this assignment is determined to be void or unenforceable, such void or unenforceable covenant or provision, or portion thereof, is hereby conceded to be severable from the balance of this assignment; and such a determination shall not, in any event, affect or impair the validity of the balance of the covenant or provision, nor shall it affect or impair the validity of any other covenant or provision herein contained.
- 7. The Assignors grant power to our attorneys/agents at Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to insert the filing particulars of our application, if required, to complete this document.

(continued on the next page)

2 of 4

ssignment has been executed below by the		
Philip LUK		
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
whose full Post Office Address is		
ek, ON		
(Address of Witness)		
lid see the above named person, personally ent, duly sign and execute the same.		
(Signature of Witness)		

(continued on the next page)

3 of 4

Firm Ref. T8471271US

undersigned:	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the
Date:	
	Matthew LEE
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,	whose full Post Office Address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby declar known to me	te that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Date:	
	(Signature of Witness)

4 of 4

Firm Ref. T8471271US



Gowlings

AUG 1 0 2009

Intellectual Property Dept.

Commissioner for Patents United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov

COPY MAILED

JUL 2 9 2009

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE 100 KING STREET WEST TORONTO ON M5X 1G5 CA CANADA OFFICE OF PETITIONS

In re Application of :

Luk, et al.

Application No. 12/372,820 : DECISION ACCORDING STATUS

Filed: February 18, 2009 : UNDER 37 CFR 1.47(a)

Attorney Docket No. T8471271US

This is in response to the petition under 37 CFR 1.47(a), filed June 26, 2009.

The petition under 37 CFR 1.47(a) is **GRANTED**.

With the instant petition, Rule 47 applicant has established that the application papers were mailed to the last known address of non-signing inventor Lee on June 8, 2009, but as of the date of the petition, no executed declaration from Lee has been received.

The above-identified application and papers have been reviewed and found to be in compliance with 37 CFR 1.47(a). Accordingly, the above-identified application is hereby accorded Rule 1.47(a) status. As provided in 37 CFR 1.47(c), this Office will forward notice of this application's filing to the non-signing inventors at the last known address provided in the petition. Notice of the filing of this application will also be published in the Official Gazette.

The matter is being forwarded to Group Art Unit 2173 for docketing and examination in due course.

Telephone inquiries related to this decision may be directed to the undersigned at (571)272-3207.

Ull by

Cliff Congo Petitions Attorney Office of Petitions



Commissioner for Patents United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov

COPY MAILED

MATTHEW LEE 72 CASEY RD RR #6 BELLEVILLE ONTARIO K8N 4Z6 CANADA

JUL **2 9** 2009 **OFFICE OF PETITIONS**

In re Application of
Luk, et al.
Application No. 12/372,820
Filed: February 18, 2009
Title: System and Method for Scrolling:
Information in a UI Table

LETTER

Dear Mr. Lee:

You are named as a joint inventor in the above-identified United States patent application filed under the provisions of 35 USC 116 (United States Code) and 37 CFR 1.47(a), Rules of Practice in Patent Cases. Should a patent be granted on the application you will be designated therein as a joint inventor.

As a joint inventor, you are entitled to inspect any paper in the file wrapper of the application, order copies of all or any part thereof (at a prepaid cost per 37 CFR 1.19) or make your position of record in the application. Alternatively, you may arrange to do any of the preceding through a registered patent attorney or agent presenting written authorization from you. If you care to join the application, agent of record would presumably assist you. Joining in the application would entail the filing of an appropriate oath or declaration by you pursuant to 37 CFR 1.63.

Telephone inquiries regarding this communication should be directed to Petitions Attorney Cliff Congo at (571)272-3207. Requests for information regarding your application should be directed to the File Information Unit at $(703)\ 308-2733$. Information regarding how to pay for and order a copy of the application, or a specific paper in the application, should be directed to the Certification Division at $(703)\ 308-9726$ or 1-800-972-6382 (outside the Washington D.C. area).

Ull G

Cliff Congo Petitions Attorney Office of Petitions

RECORDED: 08/18/2009